

No. 12-1493

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRUCE JAMES ABRAMSKI, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

RHONDA LEE OVERSTREET  
OVERSTREET SLOAN, PLLC  
Suite 101  
806 East Main Street  
Bedford, VA 24523  
(540) 597-1024

ADAM H. CHARNES  
RICHARD D. DIETZ\*  
PAUL J. FOLEY  
THURSTON H. WEBB  
ELIZABETH L. WINTERS  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND  
& STOCKTON LLP  
1001 W. Fourth Street  
Winston-Salem, NC 27101  
(336) 607-7300  
rdietz@kilpatricktownsend.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

251518



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO JUSTIFY APPLICATION OF THE COURT-CREATED STRAW PURCHASER DOCTRINE. ....	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S RECORDKEEPING AND TRACING ARGUMENTS CONFLICT WITH THE <i>INTENTIONAL</i> POLICY CHOICES OF CONGRESS. ....	10
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S OTHER POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE SIMILARLY FLAWED.....	14
IV. THE GOVERNMENT IGNORES THE CASE-SPECIFIC NATURE OF MATERIALITY.....	17
V. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF § 924(a)(1)(A) CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.,</i> 474 U.S. 361 (1986) . . . . .	13
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,</i> 551 U.S. 158 (2007) . . . . .	19
<i>Montana v. Woolsey,</i> 259 P. 826 (Mont. 1927) . . . . .	4
<i>Salinas v. United States,</i> 522 U.S. 52 (1997) . . . . .	4
<i>Shelby v. Burrow,</i> 89 S.W. 464 (Ark. 1905) . . . . .	7
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz,</i> 449 U.S. 166 (1980) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Dollar,</i> 25 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ala. 1998) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Food and Grocery Bureau of S. Cal.,</i> 43 F. Supp. 966 (S.D. Cal. 1942) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Gaudin,</i> 515 U.S. 506 (1995) . . . . .	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Knox</i> , 396 U.S. 77 (1969) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v.</i> <i>One 1936 Model Ford V-8 De Luxe Coach</i> , 307 U.S. 219 (1939) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) . . . . .	5, 8
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982) . . . . .	18

**Statutes and Regulations**

18 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . .	1, 3, 16
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3) . . . . .	11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5) . . . . .	11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3) . . . . .	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(5) . . . . .	21
18 U.S.C. § 922(c) . . . . .	8
18 U.S.C. § 922(d) . . . . .	12, 14, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1)(A) . . . . .	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(A) . . . . .	2, 20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 926 . . . . .	12
27 C.F.R. § 478.29 . . . . .	11, 12
27 C.F.R. § 478.30 . . . . .	11, 12
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-495, at 17 (1986) . . . . .	14, 15
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006) . . . . .	5
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.02 (2006) . . . . .	6
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 6.03 (2006) . . . . .	7
Concise Oxford English Dictionary 191 (11th ed. 2004) . . . . .	4
David Andreatta & Bennett J. Loudon, <i>Spengler Was With Greece Woman When She Bought His Guns, Court Papers Allege</i> , <i>Democrat &amp; Chronicle</i> (Dec. 29, 2012) . . . . .	16
Federal Firearms Regulations Reference Guide, ATF Publ'n 5300.4 (2005) . . . . .	11, 12
Webster's II New College Dictionary 151 (1995) . . . . .	4
